ADMINISTRATION
(b) "Complications of pregnancy" shall mean:
1. Conditions (when the pregnancy is not terminated)
whose diagnoses are distinct from pregnancy but are
adversely affected by pregnancy or are caused by pregnan-
cy, such as, acute nephritis, nephrosis, cardiac decompen-
sation, missed abortion, and similar medical and surgical
conditions of comparable severity, but shall not include
false labor, occasional spotting, physician-prescribed rest
during the period of pregnancy, morning sickness, hypere-
mesis gravidarum, preeclampsia, and similar conditions
associated with the management of a difficult pregnancy
not constituting a nosologically distinct complication of
pregnancy; and
2. Nonelective caesarean section, ectopic pregnancy,
which is terminated, and spontaneous termination of
pregnancy, which occurs during a period of gestation in
which a viable birth is not possible.
( c) General provisions include the following:
1. No person engaged in the business of life and
health insurance in this State shall treat complications of
pregnancy more restrictively than any other sickness or
illness under any contract of insurance issued for delivery
in New Jersey.
2. A contravention of the preceding paragraph shall
be deemed evidence of an unfair trade practice in the
conduct of business of insurance in this State in violation
of N.J.S.A. 17B:30-1 et seq.
New Rule, R.1976 d.161, effective September 1, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 196(b), 8 N.J.R. 300(b).
SUBCHAPTER 5. FIRE AND CASUALTY
INSURANCE
11:1-5.1 FAIR Plan surcharge

Supp. 9-2-03
11:1-5.1
er of New Jersey, not later than March 1 and September 1
of each year.
( d) The method of billing shall be as follows:
1. If a surcharge is deemed necessary by the Commis-
sioner of Banking and Insurance, the surcharge shall be a
separate charge to the insured in addition to the premium
to be paid and shall be shown separately or combined
with the Guaranty Association charge.
2. If a surcharge is deemed necessary by the Commis-
sioner of Banking and Insurance, when the surcharge is
combined with the Guaranty Association charge, it shall
be identified as "Surcharges," and when it is shown
separately, it shall be identified as "Surcharge."
New Rule, R.1977 d.231, effective July 1, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 278(f), 9 N.J.R. 371(b).
Amended by R.1978 d.78, effective March 2, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 67(a), 10 N.J.R. 165(a).
Amended by R.1984 d.426, effective October 1, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1689(a), 16 N.J.R. 2677(a).
This section was originally codified as 11:1-5.4. Section substantially
amended.
Public Notice: Recertification to the Legislature of the need for
continuation of the notice of cancellation and nonrenewal require-
ment applicable to fire and casualty insurance policies, excluding
accident and health policies for the fiscal year commencing July 1,
1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1939(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.478, effective September 5, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1816(a), 21 N.J.R. 2796(a).
Provisions for surcharge and for payments to the New Jersey Insur-
ance Development Fund deleted and replaced with references to orders
of the Commissioner of Insurance.

to entry has not been replaced or boarded up. If the
owner remedies the condition that left the unit or units
unprotected against trespass and so notifies the associa-
tion within the 15-day time period for appeal to the
association as provided by N.J.A.C. 11:1-5.3(c), then
the association shall grant the appeal and the insurance
shall continue without lapse.
ADMINISTRATION
viii. Buildings from which fixed and salvageable
items have been or are being removed and the insured
can give no reasonable explanation for such removal.
ix. Buildings which have been condemned.
x. When there is reasonable knowledge and belief
that the property is endangered and is not reasonably
protected from possible arson for profit.
Emergency New Rule, R.1974 d.259, effective September 20, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 407(a).
"New Jersey Special Joint Underwriting Association."
Emergency Amendment, R.1974 d.274, effective October 2, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 436(b).
New Rule, R.1977 d.185, effective July 1, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 177(c), 9 N.J.R. 282(b).
Originally designated 11:2-17.1; codified at 11:1-5.5.
Amended by R.1979 d.219, effective June 6, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 249(e), 11 N.J.R. 348(b).
Recertification of 11:1-5.5.
See: 15 N.J.R. 810(a).
Recertification of 11:1-5.5.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2018(a).
Amended by R.1984 d.426, effective October 1, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1689(a), 16 N.J.R. 2677(a).
Recodified from 11:1-5.5.
Public Notice: Recertification to Legislature of the need for continu-
ance of the Notice of cancellation and nonrenewal of fire and
casualty coverage.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1623(a).
Amended by R.1990 d.107, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3240(b), 22 N.J.R. 391(a).
Changes at (b )3 regarding the provisions of fire and casualty insur-
ance policies issued by the FAIR Plan.
Public Notice: Recertification to Legislature.

partment of Banking and Insurance will notify
N.J.I.U.A. and advise that the file should be held in
suspense for an additional period.
(3) If, after 35 days have elapsed from the associa-
tion's decision to deny appeal and no notification has
been received from the Department of Banking and
Insurance of a pending appeal, cancellation will be
processed and premium returned (if any) to the
producer of record.
( 4) The Department of Banking and Insurance will
advise N.J.1.U.A. of its decision. If the appeal is
granted, the policy will be reinstated without lapse. If
the appeal is denied, cancellation will be processed
and premium returned (if any) to the producer of
record.
New Rule, R.1975 d.210, effective July 23, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 273(a), 7 N.J.R. 369(b).
"New Jersey Special Joint Underwriting Association charge".
Amended by R.1976 d.134, effective May 5, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 197(a), 8 N.J.R. 300(a).